

WATANABE ING LLP

MELVYN M. MIYAGI #1624-0
mmiyagi@wik.com

ROSS T. SHINYAMA #8830-0
rshinyama@wik.com

SUMMER H. KAIAWE #9599-0
skaiawe@wik.com

First Hawaiian Center
999 Bishop Street, Suite 1250
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Telephone No. (808) 544-8300
Facsimile No. (808) 544-8399

**Electronically Filed
SECOND CIRCUIT
2CCV-20-0000283
24-JUN-2022
04:11 PM
Dkt. 437 MES**

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR. (*Pro Hac Vice*)

tboutrous@gibsondunn.com
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: (213) 229-7000
Facsimile: (213) 229-7520

ANDREA E. NEUMAN (*Pro Hac Vice*)

ANeuman@gibsondunn.com
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
Telephone: (212) 351-3883
Facsimile: (212) 351-5303

JOSHUA D. DICK (*Pro Hac Vice*)

JDick@gibsondunn.com
555 Mission Street, Suite 3000
San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone: (415) 393-8321
Facsimile: (415) 374-8451

SUSMAN GODFREY LLP

ERICA W. HARRIS (*Pro Hac Vice*)

eharris@susmangodfrey.com
1000 Louisiana, Suite 5100
Houston, Texas 77002-5096
Telephone: (713) 653-7810
Facsimile: (713) 654-6666

Attorneys for Defendants

**CHEVRON CORPORATION and CHEVRON
U.S.A., INC.**

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAII

COUNTY OF MAUI,

Plaintiff,

v.

SUNOCO LP; ALOHA PETROLEUM,
LTD.; ALOHA PETROLEUM LLC;
EXXON MOBIL CORP.; EXXONMOBIL
OIL CORPORATION; ROYAL DUTCH
SHELL PLC; SHELL OIL COMPANY;
SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY LLC;
CHEVRON CORPORATION; CHEVRON
U.S.A. INC.; BHP GROUP LIMITED; BHP
GROUP PLC; BHP HAWAII INC.; BP PLC;
BP AMERICA INC.; MARATHON
PETROLEUM CORP.; CONOCOPHILLIPS;
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY;
PHILLIPS 66; PHILLIPS 66 COMPANY;
AND DOES 1 through 100, inclusive,

Defendants.

CIVIL NO. 2CCV-20-0000283
(Other Non-Vehicle Tort)

**DEFENDANTS' JOINT
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
FOR LACK OF PERSONAL
JURISDICTION; CERTIFICATE OF
SERVICE**

Action Filed: October 12, 2020

Hearing:

Date: September 28, 2022

Time: 8:30 a.m.

Judge: Jeffrey P. Crabtree

No Trial Date Set

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND AND PLAINTIFF’S ALLEGATIONS 5

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

IV. ARGUMENT 8

 A. Defendants Are Not Subject to General Jurisdiction in Hawai‘i..... 8

 B. Defendants Are Not Subject to Specific Jurisdiction in Hawai‘i. 8

 1. Plaintiff’s Claims Do Not Arise Out of or Relate to Defendants’
 Alleged Contacts with Hawai‘i..... 9

 2. Defendants Are Not on “Clear Notice” that Personal Jurisdiction
 Would Exist in Hawai‘i for Suits Based on Global Climate
 Change. 16

 3. Exercising Personal Jurisdiction Over Defendants Would Be
 Unreasonable And Conflict With Federalism Principles..... 17

V. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut,
564 U.S. 410 (2011).....13

In re Application of Maui Elec. Co.,
141 Haw. 249 (2017)13

Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Ct.,
480 U.S. 102 (1987).....18, 19, 20

Axiom Foods, Inc. v. Acerchem Int’l, Inc.,
874 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2017)14

Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of California, San Francisco Cnty.,
137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....3, 4, 7, 9, 10, 14, 17, 18

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz,
471 U.S. 462 (1985).....17

Cisneros v. Trans Union, L.L.C.,
293 F. Supp. 2d 1156 (D. Haw. 2003)7, 8

City & County of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP,
No. 1CCV-20-0000380 (JPC) (Haw. Cir. Ct. Mar. 31, 2022).....1

City of New York v. Chevron Corp.,
993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021).....13, 16, 19

City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c.,
325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018)4, 19

Cowan v. First Ins. Co. of Haw., Ltd.,
61 Haw. 644 (1980)7

CSR, Ltd. v. Taylor,
983 A.2d 492 (Md. 2009)14

Daimler AG v. Bauman,
571 U.S. 117 (2014).....2, 8

In Interest of Doe,
83 Haw. 367 (1996)4, 7, 8, 9, 17, 19

Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.,
141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....2, 3, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18

<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	18
<i>Hart v. Hart</i> , 110 Haw. 294 (Ct. App. 2006).....	7
<i>Hartford Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hoverzon, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 461760 (D. Md. Feb. 9, 2021)	8
<i>Haw. Airboards, LLC v. Nw. River Supplies, Inc.</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (D. Haw. 2012).....	7
<i>Kawananakoa v. Marignoli</i> , 148 Haw. 278, 2020 WL 5814399 (Ct. App. Sept. 30, 2020)	7
<i>Keefe v. Kirschenbaum & Kirschenbaum, P.C.</i> , 40 P.3d 1267 (Colo. 2002).....	14
<i>LNS Enters. LLC v. Cont'l Motors, Inc.</i> , 22 F.4th 852 (9th Cir. 2022)	11, 12
<i>Luciano v. SprayFoamPolymers.com, LLC</i> , 625 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2021).....	12
<i>Martins v. Bridgestone Am. Tire Ops., LLC</i> , 266 A.3d 753 (R.I. 2022).....	11
<i>Moki Mac River Expeditions v. Drugg</i> , 221 S.W.3d 569 (Tex. 2007).....	14
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Norris v. Six Flags Theme Parks, Inc.</i> , 102 Haw. 203 (2003)	7
<i>Phillips v. Prairie Eye Ctr.</i> , 530 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Picot v. Weston</i> , 780 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Shaw v. N. Am. Title Co.</i> , 76 Haw. 323 (1994)	3, 14
<i>Victory Carriers, Inc. v. Hawkins</i> , 44 Haw. 250 (1960)	7

<i>Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Wallace v. Yamaha Motors Corp, U.S.A.</i> , No. 19-2459, 2022 WL 61430 (4th Cir. Jan. 6, 2022).....	12
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	4, 9, 11, 15, 7, 18
<i>Yamashita v. LG Chem, Ltd.</i> , 2020 WL 4431666 (D. Haw. Jul. 31, 2020).....	8
STATUTES	
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 634-35	7
